

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Samsung Electronics America, Inc.,)	
)	
Complainant)	
)	
v.)	DOCKET NO. 24-23
)	
HMM Co., Ltd F/K/A Hyundai Merchant)	
Marine, Co. Ltd.,)	
)	
Respondent)	
)	

**RESPONDENT HMM's REPLY TO SEA's OPPOSITION
TO HMM's MOTION TO DISMISS**

Neil Quartaro
Joshua P. Stein
Kathryn Sobotta
COZEN O'CONNOR
3 WTC
175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 453-3934

July 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNT I: SEA Fails to Prove Jurisdiction, Fails to State a Claim of Unreasonable Practice, and Fails to Join Necessary Parties. 1

 A. The Commission Lacks Jurisdiction Over Breach of Contract Claims and Claims of a Breach of a Maritime Contract 1

 B. Count I Fails to Sufficiently Allege a Practice Under Section 41102(c) of the Shipping Act. 4

 C. SDS And Logitech Are Indispensable Parties To This Proceeding..... 5

II. COUNT II – SEA Fails to Sufficiently Plead a Retaliation Claim..... 5

III. COUNT III - SEA fails to sufficiently allege a Refusal to Deal in violation of Section 41104(a)(10). 9

IV. COUNT IV – SEA Fails to State a Claim of Improper Invoices..... 11

V. COUNT V - SEA Fails to State a Claim under 46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(14)..... 12

VI. COUNT VI - SEA Fails to State a Claim for an Unreasonable Dispute Resolution Procedure. 13

VII. SEA Also Fails to Properly Plead a Claim for Reparations. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> . 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Block v. Seneca Mortg. Servicing</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 559 (D.N.J. 2016).....	15
<i>Canaveral Port Authority - Possible Violations Of Section 10(B)(10), Unreasonable Refusal To Deal Or Negotiate</i> , Dkt. No. 02-02, 2003 WL 723336 (FMC Feb. 24, 2003).....	10
<i>Cargo One, Inc. v. COSCO Container Lines, Co.</i> , 28 S.R.R. at 1645 (FMC 2000).....	3
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus. v. Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Cornell v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , FMC Docket No. 13-02, 2014 WL 531634, 33 S.R.R. 614 (FMC Aug. 28, 2014).....	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Crocus Investments, LLC & Crocus, Fze, v. Marine Transport Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3732849; <i>aff'd Crocus Invs., LLC v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 2022 WL 3012275, at *1 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2022).....	5
<i>CTM International, Inc. v. Medtech Enterprises, Inc.</i> , Docket 98-07, 1998 WL 942103 (ALJ 2013).....	2
<i>Definition of Package</i> , 23 S.R.R. 111 (FMC 1985).....	2
<i>20230930-DK-Butterfly-1, Inc. v. MSC</i> , 2024 WL 1299768 (Order Granting Respondent's Partial Motion to Dismiss, ALJ 2024),	8

<i>Docking & Lease Agreement By & Between City of Portland, ME & Scotia Prince Cruises Ltd.,</i> Dkt. No. 04-10, 2004 WL 1895827 (FMC Aug. 23, 2004)	10
<i>European Trade Specialists v. Prudential-Grace Lines,</i> 19 S.R.R. 59 (FMC 1979).....	4
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG,</i> 33 S.R.R. 512 (I.D. Granting Motion to Dismiss 2014)	2
<i>Hangzhou Qianwang Dress Co. v. RDD Freight International Inc.,</i> 2 F.M.C. 2d 168, 173 (FMC 2020)	5
<i>Hunter v. District of Columbia,</i> 534 F.Supp.2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008)	7
<i>J. Ambrogi Food Distr., Inc. v. Teamsters,</i> 595 F. Supp.3d 352 (E.D.PA. 2022)	15
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,</i> Docket No. 12-02 (Dec. 18, 2015), 2015 WL 9426189 (F.M.C. 2015)	6
<i>MCS Industries, Inc. v. Mediterranean Shipping Co. S.A.,</i> Dkt. No. 21-05, 2024 WL 95383 (FMC Jan. 3, 2024).....	3
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines Ltd. v. Global Link Logistics, Inc.,</i> FMC Docket No. 09-01, 2011 WL 7144008, 32 S.R.R. 136 (FMC Aug. 1, 2011)	6
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Co. v. Bd. of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans,</i> 29 S.R.R. 345 (ALJ 2001), aff'd 29 S.R.R. 1066 (FMC 2002), aff'd 80 F. App'x 681 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Norfolk Southern R. Co. v. James N. Kirby Pty, Ltd.,</i> 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	1
<i>OJ Commerce, LLC v. Hamburg Sudamerikanische Dampfschiffahrtsgesellschaft A/S & Co. Kg,</i> Dkt. No. 21- 11, 2023 WL 3969857 (ALJ June 7, 2023)	8, 10
<i>Ports America Chesapeake, LLC v. APS East Coast, Inc.,</i> Dkt. No. 23-04, 2023 WL 5375588 (ALJ Aug. 16, 2023).....	4
<i>Port Elizabeth Terminal & Warehouse Corp. v. The Port Authority Of New York And New Jersey,</i> Docket No. 17-07, 1 F.M.C.2d 29, 40 (I.D. 2018)	10

<i>Santa Fe Discount Cruise Parking, Inc. v. The Board Of Trustees Of The Galveston Wharves,</i> Docket No. 14-06 2014 WL 7404584 (ALJ, Admin. Final 2014).....	10
<i>Singh v. NYCTL 2009-A Trust,</i> 683 F. App'x 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.,</i> 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Thypin Steel Co. v. Asoma Corp.,</i> 215 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Unpaid Freight Charges,</i> 26 S.R.R. 735 (1993)	2
<i>Waterman Steamship Corporation v. General Foundries, Inc.,</i> 26 S.R.R. 1424 (1994)	2
<i>Waterman Steamship Corporation v. General Foundries, Inc.,</i> 26 S.R.R. 1173 (I.D. 1993).....	2
Statutes	
46 U.S.C. § 40502(f).....	1
46 U.S.C. § 41102(c)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(3).....	5, 7, 8
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(10).....	9, 11
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(14).....	12
Judiciary Act of 1789, 28 U.S.C. § 1333(1)	1
Shipping Act	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
46 C.F.R. § 502.62(a)(4)(i).....	14
46 C.F.R. § 502.226.....	5
83 Fed. Reg. 64479 (Dec. 17, 2018).....	4
89 FR 59648 (July 23, 2024)	9
First Amendment	11

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure Civ.
§1215 (3d ed. 2010)6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....6

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Samsung Electronics America, Inc.,)	
)	
Complainant)	
)	
v.)	DOCKET NO. 24-23
